BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Willie J. Harris, Jr.,)	
Complainant,)	
V.) <u>File No. WC-2021-</u>	<u>0129</u>
Missouri-American Water Company,)	
Respondent.)	

JOINT LIST OF ISSUES, EXHIBITS, AND WITNESSES

COMES NOW Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, through counsel, and for the *Joint List of Issues, Exhibits, and Witnesses*, submitted on behalf of all parties in this matter, states as follows:

LIST OF ISSUES

- 1. Did MAWC fail to replace Mr. Harris' meter since 1987, in violation of statute, tariff, or rule?
- 2. Did MAWC estimate Mr. Harris' meter readings rather than take actual reads, in violation of statute, tariff, or rule?
- 3. Did MAWC incorrectly read Mr. Harris' meter, in violation of statute, tariff, or rule?
- 4. If MAWC violated any statute, tariff, or rule, should the remedy be a bill credit?

EXHIBIT LIST

Mr. Harris:

MAWC Bills dated 2/5/2019 thru 5/2/2019 thru 8/28/2019 Witness Antonioni Bell, Bonita Harris Andre & Cicely Tucker MR Reason Device reader 87918668 Pictures MAWC Bill Dated 08/01/2020 thru 10/7/2020

None

Staff:

Staff's Report and Attachments David Roos' Spreadsheets DR #1, pages 3–5 and 27–29

DR #3, pages 6-7

DR #5 DR #6 DR #7 DR #10 DR #13 DR #14

MAWC:

Answer to Complaint and Motion to Dismiss and Attachments Affidavit of Tracie Figueroa

WITNESSES

Mr. Harris:

Mr. Harris Bonita Harris Cicely Tucker Andre Tucker Anthony Bell

OPC:

None

Staff:

Debbie Bernsen David Roos

MAWC:

Tracie Figueroa

WHEREFORE, the parties submit this *Joint List of Issues, Exhibits, and Witnesses* for the Commission's information and consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Karen E. Bretz

Karen E. Bretz
Senior Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 70632
Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-751-5472 (Voice)
573-751-9285 (Fax)
Karen.Bretz@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that the foregoing has been emailed to counsel of record for MAWC and mailed by United States postal service, postage prepaid to Mr. Harris (206 Topaz Lane, Horseshoe Bend, AR 72512-3817) on this 19th day of April, 2021.

/s/ Karen E. Bretz